

## **Employment & Training Programs and Services**

Subject:	Employment Services Connection Policy
Number:	ETS-2022-001
Date Issued:	February 7, 2022
Effective Date:	Immediately
Issuer:	Todd Shatford Executive Director Employment Services & Resources Alberta Community and Social Services
Distribution:	Community and Social Services Delivery Services Advanced Education Foundational Learning Supports Student Aid Alberta Labour and Immigration Workforce Strategies Division: Program Effectiveness Training and Employment Services Strategy and Policy Division: Workforce Evidence, Engagement and Strategic Policy
	Training Providers Subscribers to Alberta Works Updates Distribution list

## BACKGROUND:

Employment Services Connection (ESC) is an element under Career Employment and Information Services (CEIS).

The ESC Policy replaces the CEIS Grant Policy.

ESC initiatives provide eligible organizations and/or employers funding for Albertans to participate in employmentrelated delivery events and employment services in order to obtain and/or maintain employment.

**INTENT:** The ESC Policy:

- States policy requirements for employment-related delivery events and services
- Provides easy access to the legislation and federal agreements that provide the authority to deliver this service
- Enables delivery staff to improve processes
- Provides guidance to record and track grant activities in Mobius

POLICY: The CEIS Grant Policy has been replaced by:

• Employment Services Connection